Project 1999-015-00
Restoring Anadromous Fish Habitat in the Big Canyon Creek Watershed
Sponsor: Nez Perce Soil & Water Conservation District (SWCD)

The NPSWCD has revised our proposal to reflect budget adjustments made during the local planning process.  Changes have been made to the narrative and web based application.  The budget has reduced significantly so some work elements have been deleted.
Response to ISRP Review

ISRP Comment A:

 (a) Why is continuing to expend effort on restoration in the watershed justified? The proposal's technical and scientific background provides a compelling case that there is much habitat degradation in the Big Canyon watershed. What is NOT evident is the extent to which this watershed ever was a major producer of fish (in this case steelhead which are ESA listed, and coho which are being reintroduced). It is not identified in either the Clearwater Subbasin Plan or federal recovery plans as being a focal point of sustainable populations under anticipated landscape conditions, or with the likelihood of recovering sustainable populations by recovering or restoring habitat forming ecological functions in the watershed. For example, "Presence of at-risk-species: wild A-run steelhead" is not enough detail. In response, please provide evidence that this is an essential watershed for the continued persistence of these fish, and some idea that recovery is possible. Please consider both the steelhead and the coho reintroduction.
Response:

The NPSWCD justifies continued efforts based on the presense of steelhead and high liklihood of restoration success.  In addition, work which bagan in 1999 is not completed.  Work was prioritied in 3 areas.  Area 1 is now complete.  Additional work is needed in area 2, 3 and Little Canyon Creek.  

This proposal is consistent with the NWPCC Fish and Wildlife Program’s goal to develop habitat-based programs designed to rebuild healthy, naturally producing fish and wildlife populations by protecting, mitigating, and restoring habitats.

The extent of habitat degradation present in Big Canyon justifies continuation of this restoration project.  The fact that Big Canyon remains one of the strong holds for steelhead in the lower Clearwater, in less than desirable habitat, emphasizes the resilience (and possible local adaptation) of steelhead in the watershed.

Steelhead were listed as threatened under the ESA in August 1997 (62 FR 43937). Critical habitat was designated in the Clearwater as all accessible habitat in the Clearwater subbasin in September 2005 (70 FR 52630)

The FCRPS BiOp (2004) states the Big Canyon Creek, Little Canyon Creek, and the Potlatch River are the primary fish-producing (steelhead) areas for the lower Clearwater subpopulation.

The Clearwater Subbasin Assessment (2003) notes the lower Clearwater has typically poor to good steelhead habitat.  Big Canyon is listed as one of two notable exceptions of good steelhead habitat.

Fuller et al. (1986) reported the Big Canyon was one the top steelhead producing streams on the Nez Perce reservation (lower Clearwater).  Kucera et al. (1983) reported that of the 23 streams surveyed in the lower Clearwater, Little Canyon and Big Canyon creeks had the highest and 4th highest densities of over yearling steelhead respectively.       
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ISRP Comment B:


(b) Results to date need to be reported. How do we know this is working? In response, please summarize the realized benefits to anadromous fish. The first paragraph of the section Rationale and Significance to Subbasin Plans and Regional Programs includes a final sentence with the historic miles of stream restored and sediment reduction left blank. In response, please fill in the numbers.
Response:

Implementation activities began in 2000. The specific accomplishments during the 6 years are shown in Figure 1 and Table 1.  Accomplishments are shown in the BPA metrics format.  In response to the incomplete sentence, we have revised the original proposal to meet reduced budget requests and also filled in missing information.  
 Table 1. NPSWCD Accomplishments within the Big Canyon Creek Watershed 

	Metric
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2003
	2004
	2005
	Total

	Road miles improved in upland area
	.66
	
	
	
	
	
	1.1

	Fence miles installed in riparian area
	
	
	.33
	.95
	
	
	1.28

	Fence miles installed in upland area
	
	.35
	.09
	
	
	
	1.1

	Instream habitat complexity stream miles improved
	0.66
	
	
	
	
	
	0.66

	Structures installed for instream habitat complexity.
	5
	
	
	
	
	
	5

	Wetland Acres Treated
	.33
	.02
	.77
	3
	2
	2
	6.37

	Riparian Miles Treated
	.13
	.5
	.71
	.57
	2.7
	1.25
	5.86

	Upland acres treated
	95.95
	1943.2
	1756.8
	2665
	5263.3
	4,100.1
	15,863.23

	Riparian acres treated
	9.48
	1.61
	2.55
	1.72
	106.5
	45.4
	167.26


Example treatments.  
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Figure 1.  Installed project locations within the watershed.
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The NPSWCD completed a multi-layer riparian assessment which identified priority treatments for riparian restoration.  The priorities are those areas that are identified as bare-m or <15.
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ISRP Comment C:

 (c) Some watershed assessments have been completed but the results and implications of these analyses are not adequately summarized in the proposal. The Big Canyon Creek Environmental Assessment (1995) and Big Canyon Creek Watershed Assessment ("expected completion 2001") are identified as related projects. It seems this project should be designed and based on the assessments provided by those efforts. Also, why is Big Canyon Creek Watershed Assessment still listed as expected completion 2001 in 2005/6? Is the assessment completed and released yet? If not, how is it being used to develop the work elements in this proposal? Please provide answers to these questions and expand your summary of the implications of completed watershed assessments.

Response:

The Big Canyon Creek Watershed Assessment (WA) was completed and released.  We erroneously listed the report as expecting to be completed in 2001.  The WA identifies additional data needs as well as recommends priority treatments and locations.  Figure 3 illustrates the location of the subwatershed names used by the WA.  
Figure 3.  Subwatershed locations.

[image: image10.jpg]Big Canyon Mouth
HUCs

170603061001
170603061002
170603061003
170603061004
170603061005
170603061006
170603061007
I 170603061008
170603061009
170603061101
170603061102
170603061103
170603061104
170603061105

Posthole Canyon

Middle
Big Canyon

Holes Creek

Upper Long Hollow

Upper Big
Canyon/
Coldsprings

2 0 2 4 6 8 Miles





The WA lists the following priorities:
1) Collection of additional information.  Data gaps were identified and include the following:  instream channel characteristics, water flow, wetland plant inventory, wetland mapping, sediment production estimates and landslide inventory.  The SVAP inventory included in this proposal will address streambank erosion and instream channel characteristics.  
2) Treatment of sediment from the following sources (listed in order of priority):

1st – Surface erosion from cropland

Sediment delivery is greatest from cropland in Holes Creek (55, 185 tons per year (TPY)), Upper Long Hollow (39,440 tpy), Upper Little Canyon (35,941 tpy).  The combination of these 3 areas accounts for 33% of the sediment delivered to the stream.  Additional priority areas include Upper Big Canyon (31,649 tpy), Middle Big Canyon (31,261 tpy), Posthole (27,473 tpy), and Cold Springs (27, 126 tpy).  The upland erosion control and plant vegetation work elements (tasks) listed in this proposal directly address these sources.  Priority locations will follow the high priority listed subwatersheds mentioned previously.

2nd – Surface erosion from rangeland

Grazing derived erosion is greatest in the Nichols, Flechter and Upper Big Canyon subwatersheds accounting for 58% of the total.  The plant vegetation, upland erosion control, fencing, alternative water, and in-stream habitat complexity work elements/tasks of this proposal directly address these sources.  Priority locations will follow the above mentioned watersheds.

3rd – Rural road runoff

The highest number of roads occur in the Holes (9.99 miles), Middle Big Canyon (5.11 miles), Upper Big Canyon (3.99 miles), Cold Springs (3.45 miles) and Little Canyon upper (2.98 miles).  The NPSWCD has identified road improvements as one of the work elements (tasks) of this proposal. The priority areas for road improvements will follow the above identified subwatersheds.

4th – Road Instability.

The least stable landforms are lower Little Canyon, Lower Big Canyon, and Big Canyon mouth.  Due to the high cost of improvements and limited feasibility of current treatment techniques this proposal does not address this sediment source.

3) Channel modifications.

The highest amount of channel modifications have occurred within the Holes, Big Canyon Cold Springs, and Upper Long Hollow watersheds.  This proposal contains tasks to improve these modifications including instream habitat complexity and treatment removal of dams.  
4) Stream Temperature

Stream temperature problems are highest in upper Big Canyon and the lower reaches of the watershed where excessive temperature limits steelhead incubation and early life stages.  This proposal will implement work elements plant vegetation and remove weeds to establish riparian areas to reduce stream temperatures.  The NPSWCD completed a multi-layer riparian inventory to identify areas that have limited riparian canopy.  Figure 4 illustrates these locations.  The NPSWCD will prioritize treatment of the areas identified as bare-m, and those areas less than 15 feet within the upper Big Canyon creek watershed for treatment. 
The WA lists the fish limiting factors as flow variation, sedimentation, lack of instream cover, and excessive temperatures.
The Big Canyon Creek Environmental Assessment (EA) was completed in 1995 and was used to guide the project priorities from 1999 through 2006.  The EA does not include the Little Canyon subwatershed.  The EA splits the main stem Big Canyon drainage into 3 areas.  Area 1 referred to as the Nichols Canyon drainage corresponds to the Lower Big Canyon, Nichols Canyon, and Big Canyon mouth subwatersheds listed in the WA.  Area 2 corresponds with the Middle, Big Canyon Fletcher, Posthole and Sixmile subwatershed, while area 3 corresponds with upper Big Canyon and Cold Springs.  
The EA finds that the beneficial uses of cold water biota and salmonid spawning are only in partial support based on the monitoring data collected for the EA.  Areas 1 and 2 are listed with pollutants of excess sediment, excess nutrients, elevated water temperatures, and habitat quality degradation.  Area 3 has the same pollutants and one addition, bacteria.  The EA identifies critical treatment areas based on land use.  Critical cropland acres are the highest priority with Area 1 (11,879 acres), Area 2 (27,021 acres), and Area 3 (9982 acres).  Cropland critical acres were defined as those acres with sheet/rill erosion rates exceeding the allowable soil loss tolerance for the specific soil and those areas having gully erosion.  
Area 1 was the priority focus area for the project proposal from 1999-2004.  Figure ___ shows the areas that have been implemented to date.  The goal for area 1 was treatment of 75% of the critical acres or 8,909 acres.  To date the NPSWCD has treated all of the priority acres in area 1.  Areas 2 and 3 were the next priority and work in these areas began in 2005.  The cropland treatment goals in these areas are 15, 764 acres in area 2 and 7,000 acres in area 3.  This project proposal directly addresses the cropland priority treatment areas and includes work elements (tasks) upland erosion control, and plant vegetation to address these priorities.
Based on the WA and EA, the NPSWCD’s 2007 proposal and goals are:
	Priority
	2007 planned work
	2008 planned work
	2009 planned work

	Surface erosion from cropland
	4,000 acres upland treatment. 
	4,000 acres upland treatment
	4,000 acres upland treatment

	Surface erosion from rangeland
	1,000 acres treated
	1,000 acres treated
	1,000 acres treated

	Rural road runoff – priority areas are those roads located within 200 feet of a stream and on slopes greater than 10%.
	1 mile treated
	1 mile treated
	1 mile treated

	Temperature- priority areas are those marked as bare-m and < 15 within areas 2 and 3 identified in the EA.
	7 acres riparian treatment
	7 acres riparian treatment
	7 acres riparian treatment

	Channel modifications – priority areas are those channels that have been modified, have excessive bank erosion, and poor instream habitat complexity.  These areas will receive a poor SVAP ranking.
	1 mile of stream treated,

40 miles of SVAP inventory completed
	1 mile of stream treated, 
	1 mile of stream treated


Conventional Tillage field showing sediment laden water after a rain storm.





Direct Seeded field showing clean runoff water after a rainstorm.





Water and sediment control structures installed for gully erosion control.
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